Add: finance lease liability recognised as at 31 December 2018 10,966

(Less): short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis

 as expense (970)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 16,670

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities 13,578

Non-current lease liabilities 3,092

16,670

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a

retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied. Other right-of-

use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted

– 11 –

by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease

recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There

were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the

right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

(iv) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance sheet on 1 January

2019

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated

balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

As

previously

reported

under

HKAS 17

Impact

of the

adoption of

HKFRS 16

As restated

under

HKFRS 16

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(a) (b) (a)+(b)

Property, plant and equipment 51,247 5,462 56,709

Deferred income tax assets 501 36 537

Others 324,886 — 324,886

Total assets 376,634 5,498 382,132

Finance lease liability 10,966 (10,966) —

Lease liabilities — 16,670 16,670

Others 156,377 — 156,377

Total liabilities 167,343 5,704 173,047

Retained earnings 73,656 (206) 73,450

Reserves 22,148 — 22,148

Others 113,487 — 113,487

Total equity 209,291 (206) 209,085

– 12 –

3.  REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company is an investment holding company and the Group is principally engaged in

the business of electronic manufacturing services.

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Directors of the Company.

The Directors review the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and

allocate resources. The Directors have determined the operating segment based on these

reports.

The Directors consider the Group’s operation from a business perspective and determine

that the Group has one reportable operating segment being electronics manufacturing